Special regulations established for this type of use 

have been met (Section 14-03-08(1)c) 

Yes. Filling station standards outlined in 14-03-

08(4)e have been, or will be, met by the proposed 

special use: 

“1. The minimum total area of the premises shall 

be at least twenty-one thousand (21,000) square 

feet with minimum lot dimensions of one hundred 

forty (140) feet in width and length.” 

The minimum total area and minimum lot 

dimensions are greater than required. 

“2. Pump dispensers shall have a setback of at 

least fourteen (14) feet from the property line.”

[...]

five hundred (7,500) 8,000 square feet provided a special use 
permit is  approved by in accordance with the provisions of 
Section 14-03-08. 

The allowable accessory buildings to a non-farm single-family 

residence may be increased to a maximum of fifteen thousand 

(15,000) square feet in area provided: 

a. The property on which the accessory building(s) is to be 

located is no less than 80 acres in area, or two aliquant 

parts of a corrective section intended to comprise two 

quarter-quarter sections, provided such aliquot parts when